

Docket Nos. 2019-2078 (L), -2080, -2090, -2316

In the
United States Court of Appeals
For the
Federal Circuit

GARY E. ALBRIGHT, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

CLAUDE J. ALLBRITTON, et al.,
Plaintiffs,

– v. –

UNITED STATES,
Defendant-Appellee.

PERRY LOVERIDGE, et al.,
Plaintiffs,

NEAL ABRAHAMSON, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

– v. –

UNITED STATES,
Defendant-Appellee.

*Appeals from the United States Court of Federal Claims in Case Nos. 1:16-cv-00912-NBF,
1:16-cv-01565-NBF, and 1:18-cv-00375-NBF · Senior Judge Nancy B. Firestone.*

REPLY BRIEF OF THE ABRAHAMSON APPELLANTS

THOMAS S. STEWART, ESQ.
ELIZABETH McCULLEY, ESQ.
STEWART, WALD & McCULLEY, L.L.C.
2100 Central, Suite 22
Kansas City, Missouri 64108
(816) 303-1500 Telephone
stewart@swm.legal
mcculley@swm.legal

STEVEN M. WALD, ESQ.
MICHAEL J. SMITH, ESQ.
STEWART, WALD & McCULLEY, L.L.C.
12747 Olive Boulevard, Suite 280
St. Louis, Missouri 63141
(314) 720-0220 Telephone
wald@swm.legal
smith@swm.legal

Attorneys for the Abrahamson Appellants

Caption Continued on Inside Cover



GARY E. ALBRIGHT, et al.,
Plaintiffs,

DANIEL EARL HIGGINS, III, MICHAEL J. OPOKA, ZELDA L. OPOKA,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

– v. –

UNITED STATES,
Defendant-Appellee.

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

Gary E. Albright, et al. v. United States

Case No. 2019-2078, -2080, -2090, -2316

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE GOVERNMENT’S ENTIRE ARGUMENT IS BASED ON THE FALSE PREMISE THAT OREGON LAW CREATES A PRESUMPTION OF FEE	3
II. THE “COMPULSORY CONSENT” THAT LED TO THE EXECUTION OF THE 5 DEEDS AT ISSUE CREATES A STRONG PRESUMPTION THAT THE RAILROAD ACQUIRED MERE EASEMENTS RATHER THAN FEE SIMPLE INTERESTS.....	9
III. THE FIVE DEEDS AT ISSUE ALL CONVEYED AN EASEMENT TO THE RAILROAD BASED ON THE FACTORS IDENTIFIED IN <i>BERNARDS</i>	15
A. If a Particular Deed Contains a Majority of the <i>Bernards</i> Factors, It Conveys an Easement to the Railroad Because It Necessarily Implies the Grantors’ Intent to Convey a Lesser Estate Than the Fee	16
B. The Five Deeds At Issue All Conveyed an Easement to the Railroad Because They All Contain a Majority of the <i>Bernards</i> Factors	19
IV. CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Bernards v. Link</i> , 248 P.2d 341 (Or. 1952)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Boyer v. United States</i> , 123 Fed. Cl. 430 (Fed. Cl. 2015)	17, 19, 20
<i>Bouche v. Wagner</i> , 293 P.2d 203 (Or. 1956)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cappelli v. Justice</i> , 496 P.2d 209 (Or. 1972)	4, 21
<i>Cogswell v. Oregon & C.R. Co.</i> , 6 Or. 417 (Or. 1877)	7
<i>Egaas v. Columbia County</i> 673 P.2d 1372 (Or. App. 1983)	10, 17, 18, 21
<i>Ford v. Oregon Elec. Ry. Co.</i> , 117 P. 809 (Or. 1911)	7
<i>Great N. R. Co. v. United States</i> , 315 U.S. 262 (1942).....	9
<i>Hall v. Meyer</i> , 527 P.2d 722 (Or. 1974)	4, 5, 9
<i>Holladay v. Patterson</i> , 5 Or. 177 (Or. 1874)	7
<i>Luse v. Isthmus Transit Co.</i> , 6 Or. 125 (Or. 1876)	7
<i>Oregon Cent. R. Co. v. Wait</i> , 3 Or. 428 (Or. 1869)	7
<i>Oregon Railway & Nav. Co. v. Oregon Real Estate Co.</i> , 10 Or. 444 (Or. 1882)	<i>passim</i>

Powers v. Coos Bay Lumber Co.,
263 P.2d 913 (Or. 1953)21

Preseault v. United States,
100 F.3d 1525 (Fed. Cir. 1996) (“*Preseault II*”)*passim*

Robinson v. Railroad Co.,
10 A. 522 (Vt. 1887)7

Seely v. Sebastian,
4 Or. 25 (Or. 1870)7

Shively v. Hume,
10 Or. 76 (Or. 1881)7

Wason v. Pilz,
48 P. 701 (Or. 1897)*passim*

Wiser v. Elliot,
209 P.3d 337 (Or. App. 2009)17

Other Statutes and Authorities

1 Redfield on Railways.....7, 11, 14

Oregon Code of 1902 §§ 5074, 5075, 5095.....10, 13

Or. Rev. Stat. § 93.120.....3
